
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: October 2,
1933.  1933

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1933

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



A \)  /REGULAR MENTING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE me 

a ae ee Madison, Wisconsin a A | | er 5. . | | ta 
wy ee x - _ - | | VV linen. | 

YZ Ne® Awe Monday, October 2, 1933, 10:00 A. M, baw | 

«PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Sholts, Clausen; President Frank, cee ee | 
: Business Manager Fhiilirg secretary McCaffrey. — crs , 

| ae oS Regent Wilkie was absent from the city and therefore | | 

unable to attend the meeting. - an : oa ! 

OP . ss RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT = = = a | 
* -Physical Education- | | 7 ae : 

a | | Oo Women — oo | | 

| a. That the following persons he appointed musicians and assist- | 
ants in physical education for the acudemie year 1933-343 each to 
receive the salary indicated; charge to item for musician assistants, | 

| De 28; fund l-A: | . : a | | | 

_ dacob Radunsky, at the rate of $1.50 per hour, total | | : | | not te exceed $300. | oo | | 

ee Katherine Rhodes, at the rate of 80 ¢ per hour, total | a | | | 
: a | not to exceed $45... : | | , | 

| Mrs. Florence Burns, at the rate of 80¢ per hour, total ] ro 
7 mot to exceed $211. | | | — 

| Mrs. Mary A. Trumpf, at the rate of $1 per hour, total | 
ao ss mot to exceed $500. | eo ) | | 
- Adopted. | we on | | 

a a 2. That Blizabeth Waterman be appointed lecturer in physical a | 
education for the academic year k933-34: salary not to exceed $350 ~~ | 
for the period; charge to fees received in the course. a Se 

| Adopted. | | ae - | | 

| | | Letters and Science- © es 2 oe - 7 } 

TH 1, That the resignation of C. A. Pearce, assistant im economics, — | _-— be accepted; to take effect September 1, 1933. ee 

ee 8, That Harry Weiss be appointed assistant in economics for the _ : | 
_ first semester of the academic year 1933-343 salary $437.50 for the | 

semester, less waiver $53; net $384.50; charge to item for assist- , 
- ants, p. 36, fund TAL | IE ST 
a AdovtedA. | a | V )



—_ 3. That the salary of Nathan Silverstein, assistant in cconon- | : ies, be increased from $500 to $800 for the academic year 1933-34, | : 
less waiver $108, net $692, on account of additional research work; | increase $230 to be charged to item for assistants, p. 36, fund lA. | Se Adopted. oe | oO aon | 

- | 4, That the following persons be appointed assistants in gcog- a i 
raphy for the academic year 1933-343 each to receive the amount in- dicated for the service rendercd; charge to item for assistants, p. | 

| 39, fund lA: | | | | 7 oe ae | 

= eS Kenneth Bertrand ®400, less waiver $48, net $352, - oe | re John R. Randall 700 ro 92, " 608, |  inuther 4ellmer 170—o"" " 20, "— 150... | | 
Lo J. Riley Staats 700, " " 92,. " 608... - 

| Adopted. | | . | ae | : 

| 5, That the resignations of the following assistants in history | | be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of thc academic year. ti - 1933-343 p. 40: © : oo | , a oS | | 
TK | | : ‘Harold Claus Vedelor _ es | : —<a a - | Howard Blackenburg. OB SO 
Te Adopted. | | we | ) 

a 6. That Theodore W. Bauer be appointed assistant in history for — , | the academic year 1933-34; salary $500 per annum, less waiver $60, | | net $4403; in place of Harold Claus Vedcler, resigned, p. 40, fund 1A. j 
. | an Adopted. s | | - : | | | 

- 7, That Ernest Oscar Thedinga be appointed assistant in history — | for the academic year 1933-343 salary $500 peor annumj less waiver | ©60, net $440; in placc of Howard Blackenburg, resigned, p. 40, | fund AL | | | | 
pe Adopted. — a ee oe | 

cel _ 8. That the salary of Edward A. White, assistant in history, be | _ increased for the academic year 1933-34 from $500 to $600, on ac-. ae | _ count of additional teaching, less waiver $76, net 35243 charge $84 increase to item for assistants, p. 40, fund 1-A. poe Ed a | Adopted. | | me , ag ee! oe | | 

| f 6. That #2105 be appropriated from Regents? Unassigned for the re : 
net salary (52500 rate) of Arthur H. Uhl, research associate AN fe 

_. pharmacy for the academic year 1933-34, os of ae | | Adopted. | oo | a : fe ‘|



| | | student | | - — 10. That Ole Gisvolad be appointed/supply room attendant in | 
pharmacy far the academic year 1933-343 salary $350 per annum, less : — waiver $42, net $308: charge to fund 1-E. | | | | | Adopted. | | | | | 

dil. That the salary of Eliseo Vivas, instructor in philosophy, — “Ff me be reduced from $1,000 to $400 for the first Semester of 1933-34: on | Bo account of decreased teaching, less waiver $41.75, net $358.25; page | 43, fund 1A. (Mr . Vivas' salary for the second semester of 1933-34 | BBgE. ve. ltt 8 provided in the budget, less waiver $104.25, net — — $895.75. - | Soe he ee | Adopted. a oe | oo, | 

| \/ 12. That the following transfers be made from the balance on the — | salary of Eliseo Vivas, page 43: | 7 a a 
pas @ 36.50 to the zoology department for extra help dur- we ; | | ing the absence of Miss Ruttenberg, Junior Clerk | | oe | Stenographer, on account of illness. oo | & 

135.250 to the department of economics for readers and - [ | | clerical help, to take carc of Mr. Kiekhofer'ts. oe | assistant, inadvertently omitted from the orig- | | | inal budget figures. | : 7 i 
_ Adopted. | | | an , 

13. That Elisha B. Chrakian be appointed assistant in philosophy : for the first semester of 1933-34; salary $300 for the semester, less waiver $36, net $264: charge to balance on salary of Eliseo Vivas, De | : 

- Adopted. | | | | | 

rt -— 44. That the resignation of Alfred Theodore Goble, assistant in ; La physits, be accepted: to take effect Deptember 1, 1933. — eg a | | Adopted. | SS | | | a | 

, 15. That the resignation of Henry Sheldon, Jr., assistant in | TL sociology, be accepted: to take effect September 15, 1933. — Ce oe toe Adopted. | | 7 ce | | f 

416, «That the resignations of the following assistants in chem- | istry be accepted; to take cffect at the beginning of the academic , year 1933-34: | a ) | | | , | 
“KO | | B. W. Howk | . Oo oe FR eRe RR, OB Sox. | 7 ae aes | a Adopted. : | | | , | |



| | 17. That the following ‘persons be appointed assistants im chem= 7 | istry for the academic year 1933-343 cach to receive oo? 50 per an-= 4 num, less waiver $100, net $650; charge to item for assistants in — | Oo chemistry, p. 34, fund lA: 7 | Bo Oo a | 

| - es - John M. Snell | ee 
He | . Harold B. Burdick va, a 

_ Adopted. | a | oe | | os | 

—6«218. That the resignations of the following assistants in French | : be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic year - — —--- 1933-34, p. 38, fund 1-as | Ae | | | 
Ft oe | | ‘Lucile Stumpf | we | | Fe / - Catherine M. Staudt a - Be Blog Se | Pearl J. Quam. | a —_— Adopted. | | - | : | 

. 19. That the following persons be appointed assistants im French - | for the academic year £9 33-343 each to reecive the amount indicated — | | for the service rendered: p. 38, fund 1A: — | | 

| - Gonstance Hompl, 550, less waiver $68, net G482 ¢ Oo | oe | in place of Lucile Stumpf, resigned. | 

cop ee Helen Iwenhofel, $250, less waiver $30, net ge203 in a a | | | ae | | place of Lucile otumpf, resigned. - o | 

Anna K. Moses, $400, charge $300, less waiver 836, net | Oo | | ye64, to balance in item for assistants, ae | | oe | and $100 less waiver $12, net $88, to | 
ee | | balance om salary of Catherine otaudt, | | , | resigned. | | | | 

so _ gohbn &S. Irwin, $300, less waiver 836, net BOO in place Oo , a | 7 of Pearl Quam, resigned. oe aos oe 

Sean Eyre, $400, less waiver $48, net $352; in place of ee ) | , | Pearl Quam, resigned. | | / 

20. That the salarics of the following assistants in French be moe | | _ dnercased by the amounts indicated for the academic year 1933-34: - | - increases to be charged to salary of Catherine Staudt, resigned, p. | coe 38, fund LAs | | | : | |



Eugene Elkins, from $800 tc $900, less waiver $124, net D770. | | | 
Miss Kunda Luzenska, from $800 to $900,less waiver $124, net $776. ' 

ss Joseph Palmeri, from $1100 to 81200, less waiver vL74 s met $1026. | 
: - Blizabeth Troeme, from 81100 to $1200, less waiver yl74 net $1026. | _ Lois Boe, $400 to $600, less waiver $76, net $524, Moe oo E 

, Adopted. | | | | S | aE 

- el, That the salary of Marie Davis, assistant in Italian, be ins) | creased for the academic year 1933-34 from $800 to $900, less waiver — | — $124, net $776 on account of additional teaching; increase to be | 
charged to balanee on salary of Catherine Staudt, resigned, p. 38, — | | fund 1-A. | hae | oP & | Adopted. | | es | 

ooh 2@. That the title of Ralph Rosenberg be changed from assistant : | in German to instructor in German for the academic year 1933-34; no | change in salary. (750 wroe W-GoOj | - Se | Oe Adopted. a | Be | | hey | 

a “3. That Walter Grether be appointed animal caretaker in psy- | | 
| chology for the academie year 1933-343 salary $250 per annum, less t | waiver $30, net S220: charge to item for animal caretaker, p. 44, 

a Fund 1A, | | | oo Dos 
| — | Adopted. | | os - | | | | OO | 

24. That Minnie Meyer be appointed assistant in pharmacy for onc | os month; salary $50 for the month, not subjeet to waivers charge to | revolving fund (4-B), ce ae | | - : pe es Adopted. _ | eee | Oe | 

| #5. That the balance of $562 on the salary of Mary R. Giangrosso — | be transferred as follows: © | re ee | 

- 9.92 net to assistants in Spanish (G,. Guevera), a | o 176 net for replacement of Mary R, Giangrosso oe | oe for second semester of the academic year 1933-342 = — | | | 294 net to Regents! Unassigned. © a : on | | Adoptcd. — a a a Se Lo 

re 26, That the salary of Guillermo Guevara, assistant in Spanish, a E be inereased for the first semester of the academic year 1933-34 | from 0<00 to $300 less waiver “14, net $286, om account of increased | _ teaching; charge the increase of %100 (net 892) to item for assist-  § ants in Spanish, p. 45, fund eA. i | oe Be ee | : Adopted. cs es |



. Thal — | | a ge Grey Konrad be appointed student library assistant in ed chemistry for the academic year 1933-34; salary $225 less waiver | | o $27, net $198; charge to fund 1B. - | 7 | Adopted, | | : 7 — 

| £8. That Lloyd Wilcox be appointed part-time assistant in soci- | | Ology for the academic year 1933-34; salary $500 less waiver $60, — | met $4403 to be paid as follows: $312.50 (net $275) for the first | semester and $187.50 (net $165) for the second Semesters; charge to  — | | _ item for assistants, p. 45, fund 1-A. Se Ny | | an Adopted. | | ae . De . | 

| 29. That Arthur Katona be appointed part-time assistant in soci- | ! Ology for the academic year 1933-34; salary $500 less waiver #60, net | $4402 charge to item for Henry Sheldon, Jr., resigned, p. 45, fund | I-A. 2 | : a wo - | 
| Adopted. — | : | | 

30. That Stanley Allen Tyler be appointed assistant in geology - | | for the academic year 1933-343 salary $500 less waiver S60, net | _ $4403 charge to item for assistants p. 39, fund l-A. | | | | Adopted. _ -: | | 

| oe 31, That the resignations of the following instructors in Eng- _ | | lish be accepted to take effect ooptember 1, 1933, p. 37: . ¢ 3 

a | John Beccher oe - ae | Tt oo os Harry H. Giles © | V | | | | Charics G. Dobbins - | | | | a Allan Gates Halline. oS | | | le te Adopted, | : | | HO 

: 36. That Hoyt Trowbridge be appointed assistant in English © | (two-thirds time) for the academic ycar 1933-34; salary 81000 loss | | waiver $140, net $860; charge to items for Beecher, Giles, Dobbins | and Hallinc, resigned, p. 37, fund l-A. | | | , | 
Ad opted, | a | oe | | 

7 ; 33. That the appointment of Charlotte Wood, instructor in ing= | _ dish, be changed from two-thirds time to full time for the academic | year 1933-34, on account of increased teaching, and that hor salary | be inercsscd from °1,600 to 82,400, waiver $378, net $2022; charge | the increase of $800 less waiver #217, not $583, to itoms for Bee- - cher, Gilcs, Dobbins and Hallinc, resigned, p. 37, fund lea, | | See 
| | Adoptcd. 

| fF



| 34. That the appointments of the following persons, assistants | ! | in English, be increased from one-third to two-thirds time for the oF 
academic year 1933-34, on account of additional teaching, and that | ! 

_ their salaries be increased the amounts indicated; charge’ the in- | | woe Greases to items for Beecher, Giles, Dobbins and Halline, resigned, | a i | Pp. 37, fund 1-A3 | | oe | | " | 

Mary A. Liebanberg from $500 to $1000 less waiver $140, net GO60 | | Lester W. Cameron "500 to 1000 " 140, “ 860 | | games Duff "500 to 1000 #* " 140, " 860 — | , Helen Gill Viljoen " 500 to 1000 ” " 140, " 860 | ; | Max Shpeller © "500 to 1000 ” " 140, " 860 ee Adopted. | | . | a | 

aa he That the net balance of $1895 from the salary items for | | _ Beecher, Giles, Dobbins and Halline, resigned, be transferred as # - Follows: a | | a | | 
_ Assistants in history net $528.00. | 

Assistants in physies _ oH 320.00 © | Assistants in geography  _ "260.00 © ) | —& _ Assistants in economies (to eover | oe | Silverstein salary) | " 94.50 Oo | : Administration (for lantern opera- Be ee | | | tors in art history) _ BH 21350 : : Regents! Unassigned | 479-000 | 

| Total $1895.00 . | Adopted. | os | | | | 

| | 36. That George Talbot Hunt be appointed assistant in history | | for the academic year 1933-34; salary $500 per annum, less waiver | «$60, not $440; charge to item for assistants, p. 40, fund LAA, es | | | Adopted. oe eG | bee  § 

37. That Joseph T. Betz be appointed assistant in physics for | ) | the first semester of the academic year 1933-34 without salary. : | 
Adopted. | | | , . a | 

| 38. That Neill G. Whitelaw be appointed assistant in physics for | _ the first semester of the acadonic year 1933-34: salary $93.75 for ff the period kess waiver $11, net $82.75: charee to item for assistants 

| _ Adopted. | | | | Poe |



39. That the salarics of cach ef the following persons, assist- | 
ants in physics, be increased for the first semestcr of the academic | | 

oes year 1933-34, on account of inercased teaching, from $3281.25 to . +| 
7 | y322?, (salaries for the second semester $281.25); total for the year | | 

$056.25 less waiver $66, net %590.25: charge increases to itcm for | 
| assistants, p. 43, fund 1-A: | | ee 

| - Melvin C. Terry © | | 
| | / | Lester V. Whitney. ee ? 

oa Adopted. a | : a | 

| . 40, That Robert Brown Janes be appointed assistant in physics | 
| for the academic year 1933-34; salary %531.25 less waiver $65, met _ 

| $466.25, to be paid as follows: “281.25 for the first semester 4 
7 and $250 for the second semester; charge to item for assistants in | 

physics, p. 43, fund 1-A. a = | | | 
| | Adopted. ne | a : | } 

41, That the appointment of Winston L. Hole, assistant in phy- | ff 
sics, be changed from the first semester to the academic year 19 33- | 
345 and that his salary be increased from 8375 for the first sem- | E 

- ester to $531.25 for the year less waiver $46, net %485.25: to be 
paid as follows: 81.25 for the first semester less waiver $24.25, : 

| net 8257, and S250 for the second semester less waiver $21.75, net | 
| 228.253 charge to item for assistants in physics, p. 43, fund 1l-A. 

me Adopted. © | : | | | a : 

| 42, That the appointment of Morris Ostrofsky, assistant in phy- | 
_ sics, be changed from the second semester to the academic year 1933- 
343 and that his salary be increased from $375 for the second sem- 
ester to $531.25 for the year less waiver $46, net $485,253 to be 2 

paid as follows: $281.25 for the first semester less waiver $24.25, _  &« 
— net $257, and #250 for the scecond semcestcr, less waiver $21.75, net oe 

| «$228.25: charge to item for assistants in physics, p. 43, fund lA.  & 
Adopted. 7 | 

| | - 43. That Pred HE. Merwin be appointed assistant in journalism © 
| for the academie year 1933-343 salary $800 for the period, less | —& 

waiver $108, net $692: charge to item for assistant in journalism, = 
p. 41, fund lea. oe ye a | , a Adoptcd. oe | | Oe 

| * 44, That Katherinc Graham be appointed assistant in pharmacy _ 
for the month of October 1933; salary %50 for the period without | : waivers; charge to fund 4-B (Revolving). | fe SE 

Adopted. | ee a |



ee ~Educa tion= Be ca, | 

| i. That the following persons be appointed assistants in edu= 
cation for the academic year 1933-343 each to receive the amount | - indicated for the service rendereds; charge to item for assistants, | oo  p. 51, fund IA: os oo | oe oe 

Lillian V. Lamb. $700, less waiver $92, net #608 | 
 .Glenn H. Nelson 700, "NO 92, " 608 | | 

| Heriot C. Hutchins 700, woos 92, " 608 | | | | Leon E. Rostker 600, “ 4 76, “" 524 oo oh 
Freeman Butts 300—" " 3 BG de | | - Adopted. TR EB | 

«, That Charles Peter Traskell bea ppointed special instructor | | in physical education, Wisconsin high school, for the academic year — | «1933-343 salary $125 per annum, not subject to waivers; charge to | | item for unassigned instruction, p. 57, fund 1-A. _ | | | | 
Adopted. ) | | re ae | 

- 3. That Claude Lester Shaver be appointed assistant in educa- | : tion for the academic year 1933-34: without salary. - - 7 ] 
Adopted, | | | a - a : 

| 4. That school scholarships at the Wisconsin high school for . ? | the academic year 1933-34 be granted as shown in Exhibit A, as : follows: | | | vo SS | - | 

| Virginia Bowden _ . Dean Hungicker oo \ | 
| Robert Brahm | ee Barbara Jackson | | | 

a Ruth Brissee | | Sydney Jackson | , 
Inge Bruns : _ Mary Jane Joachim | | 

| Margaret Bush anne David Johnson © ey 
| Baptist Capitani - Virginia Johnson — ce 

= Keith Carter | Helen Julian © 2 | 
Roy Colbert | William Kelly a ag : | ss William Collins | Paul Kolb Ay | : | Robert Davis | oe Donald Lillegren fo 2 | 

Oo | Nevelle Dickson Janet Loevenhart. { | 
| idmund Dollard — | | Mary Jane Marks | po 

| Harold Edwards a Robert Marsden : | | , | Aldwin Hllis> - - Esther Marsh — | , oe 
oe - Ralph Evans | | Meredith Missman | ee 

| no Henry Hackbarth _ | “Robert Morris oe a 
—  BPraneis Hanson a Dorothy Nohr © a 

| ee | a “Qe (Continued ) yy |



os Betty Jane Pratt - | | Dorothy Terry | } | 
| | Virginia Reynolds | | Beverly Tregoning - | | Helen Rockwood | Noel Wallen oe Sof, | 

Robert Sakrison | - Leone Wardle oe wy st 
| Robert Smith = Barbara Waters | 

Kermit Stiok a | John Woy > Oo 
| | William Swensen ey | ao | wos | ! 

pe Adopted. a oe | : | | 

| ha. ee : oe on os - | | ae % } . | | | a 

| | | | | -Agriculture- | 7 | | | | 

: | 1. That Harry A. Steele be appointed assistant in agricultural | | 
. economics for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 per annum, i | less waiver $76, net $524: charge to item for assistant (4) (8), p. | 70, fund 1-A. | ) | - oo | 

| | 2, That Harl B. Smith be appointed assistant in agricultural | a | a economics for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 per annum | - less waiver $76, net $5243 charge to itom for assistants (4) (8), | | 

| _ Adopted. oe ; | SO | 

--_—s:3._ That Miner R, Salmon be appointed industrial fellow in 
- agricultural chemistry and plant pathology for the academic year fey, | 

| 1933-343 salary $600 per annum, less waiver $76, net $5243 charge — fon | to Corn Products Research Foundation fund, 15=-B. ee fie a ES 

ma PAS ah ae fp rte yen a - a eee - oe 

com (4. That J. Roberts Harrower be appointed industrial fellow in _ : : - agricultural chemistry and plant pathology for the academic year fe/ | 
| 1933-343 salary $600 per annum, less waiver #76, net $5243; charge — Coy, : to Corn Products Research Foundation fund, 15-B.. a 4 | 

| Adopted, — | Dae Ts | 

as J's, That the memorandum of agreement between the Allied Mills, | Incorporated, and the University of Wisconsin, relative to the es- ce , ‘4 tablishment of an industrial fellowship in animal husbandry, agri- <@ | 
3\X cultural chemistry and poultry husbandry, be accepted, and that the Tedd, oe Business Manager be authorized to sign the agreement. | LT” | | ($2000 for period September 1, 1933 to August 31, 1934.) : | 

7 ea ee m ~10- oe 7 oe |



| 6. that the memorandum of agreement between the Rare Chemicals, | | Incorporated, and the University of Wisconsin, relative to a grant ‘ Iv for the study of bovine mastitis in the departments of veterinary reg - science and agricultural bacteriology, be accepted, and that the a | | Business Manager be authorized to Sign the agreement. - | | _ | ($3000 for period September 15, 1933 to September 14, 1934). | no a Adopted. | : oe | So eS | 

7./That tho memorandum of agreement betwecn the Charles Pfizer _ & Company, Incorporated, and the University of Wisconsin, relative Fey) | 4 to the extension of a research grant and industrial fellowship in vey le dairy industry, be accepted, and that. the Business Manager be au-. | , thorized to sign the agreement. : , | ($6500 for period September 1, 1933 to August 31, 1935). | | Adopted. — | ee , ee 

: oe 8, That James W, Hayward be appointed industrial fellow in | pe. animal husbandry from September 1, 1933 to August 31, 19343 salary Ses) oe $1200 per annum, less waiver $174, net $1026; charge to Allied Con | | Millis, Inc.fund, 15-B, | . | | | — . . Adopted. | ree | a 

. 9, That the resignation of Vera. Templin, industrial fcllow | Z | Fi in agricultural chemistry, be accepteds to take effect October 1, Clloy | 
a 1933. 7 \( fav Bias) _ : | ww | | | | Adopted. | ui : SS ar , | | 

woe - 10. That Meryl Pickering be appointed industrial fellow in | | agricultural chemistry for nine months, beginning October 1, 1933; Fe ty | . Salary $360 for the period, less waiver $43, not $3173 charge to a vt _ idever Brothers fellowship fund, 15-B. | os foe | oe Adopted. | | oe | . | 2 

| ll. That Arlyle Siemers be appointed industrial fellow in agri- | . cultural chemistry (part-time) for the academic year 1933-34: sale ter) ary $500 per annum, less waiver $73, net $427: charge to Abbott yew | Laboratories fellowship fund, 15=B. | | | fo | _ Adopted. — a | : | 

ic, That Janet Weber be appointed industrial fellow in agricule  ¢ : | tural chemistry for the academic year 1933-34; salary $870 per annum ; Fey | | less waiver $119, net $7513; charge to Lever Brothers fellowship = “Ww | | fund, 15=5B, | : ae a | “ / !



| | | | | research | | eT | | 13. That George L. Ott bc appointed/assistant in veterinary «Science for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 for the period | | less waiver $76, net $524: charzc to Federal funds, fund 15=A. | poe | Adopted. | : | | | | 
| | a we ) | ; 

_ 4, That the appointment of Edwin H. Carlson be changed from | assistant im veterinary science to instructor in veterinary science pee for the academic year 1333234) and that his salary be increased from $700 (net $653) to #7 50 (met $1400); charge increase of $747 met to Rare Chemicals fellowship fund 15B, p. 84. | — | a Adopted, | | | | | | | 

a 15. That the leave of absence of J. L, Sammis, professor of | | dairy industry, be changed from the first semester of the academic Ke, . —- year 1933-34 to the periods preceding the third payment and follow- Ve | ing the seventh payment cf the academic year, / | “ ! a Adopted. | | mee | | | | | 

| / 16, That the memorandum of agreement between the Corn Indus-_ | . tries Research Foundation and the University of Wisconsin, pro- sao viding the grant of an industrial fellowship in Qericultural chem- | | J istry and plant pathology, be accepted, and that the Business Man- “Loy | ager be authorized to sign the agreement. | | | CS gy | | ($2000 for period September 1, 1933 to August 31, 1934), 
Adopted. | | Ce | a | 

17. That Ethel J. Peterson be appointed assistant in rural © Sociology for a period not to exceed two months, beginning October | | aig. tes salary at the rate es] $100 per month, less waiver $12, net | «$88, (total mot to exceed #200, less waivor ge4, net $176); charge | to savings on salary of BE. L. Kirkpatrick, p. 71, fund 15-A. ae | Adopted. | | : ) (eee | | 

2 __ 18. That M. Rosalind Moore be appointed assistant in rural = = | | scclolcogy for four months beginning October 1, 1933; salary for — | ; the pericd $136 less waiver $16, net $120; charge to savings on o | 
| salary of E, L. Kirkpatrick, p. 71, funé 15-4. _ | OY | | Adopted. | oe 7 | | ee | eo 

49. That B, Jack Longley be appointed Pullman Loan Scholar in 6.6 | _ animal husbandry for the academic year 1933-34; salary $250 for the ay ‘| year, not subject to waiver, to be paie in two ; tallments: $125 © "Chi, 
| a | ? Paia im two installments; $125 %, | | on Octobor 8, 1933, and ~l25 on February 6, 19343 charge to Pullman 7 *Y , Loam Company Scholarship Fund, 15-B. - eee Adopted. © gt pee ok | cs | 

/ | | - | ~12. - | BS F



| | 7 | at p ( spol, , | 7 eg eas : ee | RO Oe Tae ta ah A ays 
_ #0. That the appointment of Arthur &. Chapman, (research as- &§ | sistant in genetics for the academic year 1933-34, be WNéreased : ae _ from haif-time to full time, and that his salary be increased from : ¥600 (net $524) to 81200 (net $1026); charge net increase of #502 oo 
to Federal Funds, 15-A. —— - a 

. | Adopted. | | | coe TS | - 

oe il. That Johm J. Haggerty be appointed industrial fellow in | oo agricultural economics for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600, x & 
| | not subject to waiverscharge to Brookings Institution fellowship YL, E 
oe fund, 158B, co oe OS | | | re “Ww 

oe) | Adopted. — | | oo we 

_ | 22/ That the memorandum of agreement with the Kelco Company - ; 
and the University of Wisconsin, providing for an industrial fellow- | ‘ship, be cancelled. oo (EES Fey | 

| - 7 o | Adopted, | oe a | | - OV : 

QR 23, That the resignation of Waida Gerhardt, instructor in farm - | 
ye and home information service, be accepted to take effect October 15, | 

19335 that her salary be placed at the rate of #2200 per annum, 12 | 
| _ months!’ basis, from July 1 to October 15, 1933: charge the addi- of | tional amount involved, $196.88, to Federal funds, 15-A, p. 93. “2 » | 

| (This is to cover the decrease in the portion of her salary from the “%, | 
radio budget made necessary by the reduction of the Emergency Board /“¥ 
appropriation for Radio. ) . | 7 | | : 

Adopted. | Los. oe 7 | | 

| a 24, That Hlizabeth Mellick omyth be appointed part-time re- : | | Search assistant in agricultural bacteriology and agricultural chem- | istry for the first semester of 1933-34; salary $200 for the sem- ee ! ester, less waiver $24, net 91763 charge to Frasch funds, 15=-B. | | Adopted. | a | |  « 

| (85. That Spas 8, Ivanoff be appointed industrial fellow in | | 
plant pathology for the period October lL, 1933 to September 30, x. | | —1934;, ata net compensation of #2000, to be paid in twelve install- CU, | | meet charge to appropriation 15-B, Midwest Canning Corporation _ v wy | 

ee Adopted, re | 

| os 7 - / ~Engineering=- a | | ab . | 

ne | a That the resignation of R. W. Kubasta, instructor in steam 4g | | and gas engineering, be accepteds to take effect at the beginning (f/f. | of the academic year 1933-34, p. 102. —— | | hay | a Adopted. oo -13- | | fy



a «. That Thomas P. Colbert be appointed instructor in machine | 
| _ design full time for the first semester of 1933-34, salary $1000, | 

less waiver $150, net $850, half-time for the sceond semester, | | 
oe salary $500, less waiver $75, net $425, total $1275: to be charged > 

to the balance in the item of #2,100 in machine design {vice Puer- : ner) and the balance to the salary of R. W. Kubasta, resigned. Chia 
| | Adopted. ce oo oy 

 f 3. That the following transfers be made: | 

| | _ $200 from salary of R. W. Kubasta, resigned, to Be | 

| | | Student assistants, steam and gas, p. 102. | | 

a 300 from Research 1A for R. W. Kubasta to stud- | 
| ent assistants, steam and gas. - oe | | | 

Adopted. | | | | | | 

| 4, That #. D. Ayres, assistant professor of electrical en- 
| gineering, be placed on the half-time basis for the academic year | 

1933-343 salary $2,000 per annum, less waiver pl55, net $1845. | | 
oo to be charged as follows: $1,000 to steam and gas, p. 102, and 

_ $1,000 to electrical engineering, p. 100, fund 1A. | whe : 
Adopted. | | | : | aa | | 

| | | 5. That S&S. E. Kotz, instructor in hydraulic engincering, be > A. 
granted leave of absence for from one to two months, beginning | . fot of 
September 15, 1933, without pays and that his salary for the period  “e | 
of his absence be transferred to Research 1A. | Oo | 

| Adopted. — oo | 7 oo | | 

| 6. That D. J. Buroker be appointed instructor in mechanical 
engineering for the academic year 1933-34; salary $1550 per annum, __ 

' less waiver $234, net $1316; charge to item vice R. E. Puerner, yy, . | ! a machine design, p. 101, fund 1A. - | - | Sete | 
he es Adopted. Oo a | | ee : 

7. That R. J. Altpcter be appointed fellow in chemical en- . | 
oe (Ginecring for the acadomiec year 1933-34; salary $400 per annum, not ZZ | : 

_  gubject to waiver; charge to Wisconsin Utilitics Association fund. ee) t : (gas section), 15-B. | ) Coy | 
7 Adopted. | | | 4 

gor That, to correct an crror, the appointment of D. W. Mead, | | _ omeritus professor of hydraulic and sanitary enginccring, be - | 
changed frem the academie ycar 1933-34 to the first semester of | i 

oo the academie yaar 1933-34, | | | a oo | 
— Adopted. 7 Ce ee *



| . | 9. That Vernon M. Murray be appointed essistant in electrical | oo engineering for the academic year 1933-34; salary $450 less waiv- | 
er $54, net $3963 charge to savings on E. D. Ayers! salary, fund : | aa? ) 3 3 o | - 

| i Adopted. | oe | | | | 

: | | 10. That Frederick A. Mattka be appointed assistant in steam | 
and gas engineering for the academic year 1933-34: salary $1200 a 

. less waiver $174, net $1026; charge to savings on EH. D. Ayers’. | salary (steam and gas engineering and electrical engineering) | | fund A. | | 7 7 | Adopted. — Oe | 

; | aa | | -Medicine- - | a | 

o - id. That the resignation of Flora Schrankel, instructor. in SG, ° | 
NK nursing, be accepted: to take effect September 1, 1933, p. 29, em, | 

, Adopted. — a a So | 

| | 2, That the title of Marian E. Stark be changed from research 7 | assistant to instructor in clinical chemistry for the year 1933p) ee 7 345 no angen salary. ( doce iw Siow Head 7 fess ene | 
) P ° “ys | : N | fe | | 

ae 3. That the resignation of Marie Stevens, assistant in nurs- _ ] TL ing, be accepted; to take effect September 1, 1933, p. 118. a | 
_“ Adopted. a | - a - | 

| | 4, That Evelyn Finkh be appointed assistant in nursing from | Ps September 1, 1933 to the close of the fiscal year 1933-34: salary _ | | at the rate of $90 a month, annual rate 81080, less waiver LF, . net $926; in place of Marie Stevens, resigned, p. 118, fund 1cA. 7 
Adopted. : eee ] 

Ce | 5, That Robert E, Quinn be appointed student assistant in - | - medicine for six months, poginning Jenuary 1, 1934; salary for the = | period $300, less waiver 36, net e643 provided in budget, p. 108, | | Fund TA. ; oe | | | 2 
| Adopted. | : | SO | oo



6 That the following physicians be appointed clinical associates i 
ne in medicine for the year 1933-34, without salary? | | - : | 

- Dr. We He Erehl | OO | | | ae Dr. Norman Thomas a | 

| me - \rotz Ocoee. ta fae Wales 8 yteeel “t Sey Yue € / Yun. S43 3) a | | | Co, t | L fe | 
oe : (+ That Frank Kozelka” be continued as toxicologist for the bal- | _ ance of the year, October 1, 1933 to June 30, 1934, at a net Salary : of $75.00 per month on a part-time basis; charge to 20.41 (10) A, | | _ Adopted. Oe ce - | 

| 8. That upon the recommendation of Dean Bardeen there be trans—. | | ferred from 20,41 (10) A to the General Fund of the State, $35,000 | 
of surplus for the Orthopedic Hospital for Children. | | | (NOTE: The rates for the Orthopedic Hospital have been _ | | : | reduced from $4.76 to $4.20 for the first month 

| | a and from $3.50 to $3.00 for subsequent months, ) | | : | —— Adopted. — | | oe | —_ oe 

a | -Fellows and Scholars- | . | | - 

a) S 1, That the resignation of Robert S. Wilson, fellow in sociology. J, ‘ and anthopology, be accepted; to take effect september 15, 19338 Loy, Uf Adopted. © | Oa a 

| 2, That Paul C. Glick be appointed fellow in sociology for the QZ - _ ‘first semester of 1933-34; salary $300, not subject to waiver; charge “Lon _ to fellows and scholars, p. 126, fund 1-4, co : oy 
| — Adopted. | —— | | | fees ee 

a 3. That John F. Stauffer be appointed research fellow in botany 7 for ten months from September 1, 1933; salary $750 net for the period. les y | Charge to National Research Council grant, fund 15-B. | UL | , Adopted. | | | | 7 | 

| | 4. That the resignation of George Talbot Hunt, scholar in Amer- dof ican historv, be accepted; to take effect at. the beginning of the | : oy. | academic year 1933-34. | | | v |



ee ee ee 
oe 5. That John McIlvaine Weidman be appointed s¢holar in American po 

_ history far the academic ycar 1933-34; salary $250{for the period: : | ASSN enemas charge to Fellows and Scholars, fund 1-A_ OS, in place of George Talbot Hunt; resigned. ne oe Aap, — Adopted, — | | : a 

7 6. That the following persons be granted Legislative scholarships | for the academic year 1933-34: | | PE | 

a Gradvate a | | Hillis Kimble : | - . | | | | Byron Nelson Fe | | 
a | | 7 a David Pickler (6 ttle ume! es | 

: OO - Howard Tyner | oe ae Su | 
| - | Undergraduate | : | | Hey 7 a Esther Gatenby (lst semester) | Y — - | a : Benjamin F. Lounsbury > - | | | . ee | | Robert Mercer | | | | | | | | Kathryn Smith ) | 7 

Walter E, Sondheimer. oie a | Adopted. / : | . / ee 

Op ee po Re arehe V4 Oya a nae 

- | 1 Monat ‘the following transfers be made: a | , | co 

ae | oe ®144 from unassigned portion of Research 9 to allot- — a | oo , ee ment 33:18 _ ol coe | | 
| - : a 200 from unallocated fund in Research (9) to allot- | | | | ment 33:20, | Oo * | 7 : Adopted. | ) ER | | Od 

: aoe 2, That the resignation of the following research assistants be ne aecepteds each to take effect on the date indicated: | OO a 

Te Rudolph J. Allgeier, agricultural bacteriology and agri- | A | | | cultural chemistry, September 1, 1933. | | 
' f Marshall R. Sprinkle, chemistry, at the beginning of the aca- | a | ce oo demic year 1933-34. oe mo | | 

fe Paul H. Phillips, animal husbandry, September 1, 1933000 | poe ge RE ee (RF 33:48) | 
- KR Eugene Schoeffel, biochemistry, October l, 1933. a : | a - Adopted. -L7— | - a oe | a |



- | an a a on 

ee er That Walter H, Militzer be appointed research assistant in we 
ee biochemistry for nine months, beginning October 1, 1933: salary $375 — 

- | for the period less waiver $45, net $3303 charge to allotment RF - | 

3 | Adopted. — a / a | Soe 

oo 4. That the appointment of Harold Osterberg, research assistant | 
_ in physics, be changed from half-time to full time for the academic 

/ year 1933-34; and that his salary be increased from $600 to $900 for | 
_ the year less dormitory deduction of $340: Charge the increase of 

«$300 to allotment 33:32. _ ee oe | - - | | 

5. That Nathan Feinsinger be appointed research assistant im | 
law for the summer of 19333 salary $250 net: charge to allotment | 

— 33809. | | . OO 
| Adopted. a ee | | | Bo 

| 6. That Frank K, oignaigo be appointed research assistant in oe - _ chemistry for the academic year 1933-34; salary $600 per annum, less | 
waiver $76, net $524; charge to allotment 33:01. | | 

| Adopted. | | - | | | . | . 

7, That the following persons be appointed research assistants | | 
| for the academic year 1933-34; each to receive the amount indicated 

| for the service rendered:  _ | | ne oo 

| Clarence Farman Willey, education, $600 less the dormi- | 
ua | Se tory deduetion of $3403 33:18 | - | | 

es , Sidney Mark Adams, education, $600 less the dormitory 
| | / deduction of $3403 33:18 - | | 

ae «Burt Johnson, botany, $500 less waiver 860, net 4403 | ee 
| RF 33:51. (To be paid in 8 installments). | 

- Adopted. © | pe | oe | | 

| 8. That Frank A. Hanna ve appointed research assistant in eco- _ os, nomics for the first semester of 1933-34: salary $125 for the. = | _ semester, less waiver $15, net $110: charge to allotment 33:19. | | ee Adopted. 2 a oe oS | 

a 9. That the following persons be appointed post-doctorate re- ae | _ Scarch associates for the academic year 1933-34; each to receive the : amount indicated for the service rendered; charge to fund 15-B: | moe |



| : | _ | a 7 - 

pe | | | | a | | 

Edward N. Kramer, chemistry, {600 less the dormitory de- a 
- ee : duction of $340. | 

Henry D. Sheldon, Jr., sociology, $600 less the dormitory a 
| Lo a | deduction of $340. | | 

'  - Paul J. Talley, botany, $600 less waiver $76, net $524. = | 
| Paul H. Phillips, animal husbandry, ®600 less the dormi- © | 

- a _ tory deduction of $340. _ | - | 
Bo es Adopted. a - | a | 

| | “10. That the following persons be appointed post-doctorate - | 
| _ research associates, each to receive the amount indicated for the. | 

service rendered; charge to the allotments shown: _ | | 

Vergil Lyon, education, academic year 1933-34, yO00, less— | . | | waiver $763 net $524. Fine (OB. : | - | | oF Yea * . | | 

oe Walter H. Zartman, chemistry, academic year 1933-34: $600 , 
_ | | less dormitory deduction of $340, fund | | 

4B. 7 : | 

Oo ll. That Thomas 0. Jones be appointed research assistant in OO 
chemistry for the academic year 1933-343 salary $600 less dormitory | 
deduction $340; charge to RF 33:57. 7 | | 

a ele - Ose -Summer Session-. | | oe | 

dt. That N. H. Ceaglske be appointed instructor in chemical en- | | 
_ gineering in place of P. G. Hllis for the 1933 summer session: sale 

: - ary “160, less waiver 816, net $144: provided .in the 1933 summer | | 
session budget. (Through a clerical error this change was not made | | - before. Mr. Ellis performed no service). | | Oo 7 

Adopted. © —— | | a m a, | 

ee oe . ~Degrees= Ee ae | Ee es , 

ee S ce cee ES oe a _ i. That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar, | 
BOY Aeerecs be granted as shown in ixhibit B, as follows: | a | 

| ee 10. BS ee Oo ,



i. BACHELOR, OF LAWS MLE So 
| | Vv Date of September 21, 1933 | | Oo 

ee Arthur A. Blied 2 | a ae | | Robert Killam Cullen oe a | 
oe Homer Parker Davidson Led, , 

a William Winfield Feiker _ 
6 | Austin Harold Forkner a . | nag | oo | Benjamin Free | a | | 764 a ee | Daniel Morris Hildebrand 

| a _ Max Henry Karl — 
| | 7 Kenneth Alexander Meiklejohn | 

| | oo ~ Theodore Putnam Otjen a oe whe nn Herman Jerome Posner | | ee | | | | OO Clarence B. Wagner | a oe ae | | : John Cornelius Tonjes ~~ : ce 
a Date of September 28, 1933 a | . | - | 

— ws _. Robert Henry Oberndorfer - | . | Ks) Joseph Leo Skupniewitz | | | 

| Adopted? Po ae ee 

a _ ~Extension- hae | | | 

_ 1, That Allan G. Halline be appointed instructor in English for — the academic year 1933-34: salary at the rate of ¥e200 per annum, o, , less waiver $344, net $1856; charge to item for instructor in Eng=~A,, | | lish, p. 157, fund 2-A. | , af 
Adopted. | | | | - 

- | 2. That Charles G. Dobbins be appointed instructor in English os | for the academic year 1933-343 salary at the rate of $2200 per an-- mo num, less waiver AIA, net $1856; charge to item for instructor in ry, | English, p. 157, fund 2-A. | | Vide, | | Adopted. oe | | | tf 

3. That Harold C. Vedeler be appointed instructor in history _ _ for the academic year 1933-343; salary $1600 per annum, not subject _ | to waivers; charge to item for additional instruction, pe 157, fund Sy . 

: | Adopted. | a | of | 

en 4. That Walter Borer be appointed assistant in physics at the ae Milwaukee Centcr for the academic year 1933-34; salary at the rate _ | of $75 a month, not subjeet to waivers charge to item for additional oe instruction, p. 158, fund 2-aA. es |



Be That Mabel Arbuthnot be appointed imstructor in classics for ss the month of October 19333 salary $100, not subject to waiver; oh | _ charge to item for additional instruction, p. 156, fund 2-A. a | | — Adopted. | a a oe es 

| 6, That the following persons be appointed to conduct classes | | at the Milwaukee Center during the first semester of 1933-343 each | a to receive the amount indicated Tor the service rendered; charge to | additional instruction, p. 158, fund 2-A: we 

| | | _ Florence Beatty, general nutrition, 17 meetings, $100 net. 

| «James A. Book, auditing, 17 meetings, $255 met. | 
. | s Elgo Edelman, hedlth and public relief, 17 meetings, $100 | | 

. | Mrs. Vera Ellwood, home planning and decorating, 17 meet- | ings, $153 net. © | | | | 
| Phil P. Hayes, real estate fundamentals, 17 meetings, : ' $191.25 net. me | | | 

| | | C. A. Holmes, salesmanship, 17 meetings, $183.60 net. | 
a C. C. Janzen, labor problems, L7 meetings, fees not to _ | mo | | exceed $153. _ a | Ss | | 

| J. C. Jacobsen, federal income tax, 17 meetings, $180 net. | 

| Floyd EH, Jenkins, business law = 2 courses, 17 meetings | | | ss ach, $150 net per course; total $300 net. - | 
| George A. Kopp, public speaking - 2 courses; i/” meetings — Oo . = a each, $250 net per course, total &500 net (includes : | | | travel), - | , Ok | ! 

: a Ernst A. Longenecker, time and motion study, 17 meetings, | oe $153 net. | | S- : 
a ve Paul Phillipson, German, 34 meetings, $300 net. | a | 

| | - Harrison Saudek, real estate appra@isals, 17 meetings, fees | | | : 7 not to exceed $320. . | oe | oe | 
a  #E. EL Schwartatrauber, labor problems (in conjunetion with | | | es the Labor College), 18 meetings, $180 net. | - | | 

eee Walter Veenen@aal, architectural drawing, 17 meetings, | : $153 net. . - |



| Doris Berger Welles, political and economic issues, 17 a - | 
: meetings, fees up to 9100. | | | | : 

| Howard M. Zoerb, mathematics 51, 51 meetings, $325 net. : 
| | Adopted. | a ce | - | | a | | 

Fe That the date of the resignation of Mrs. EH. H. Hoyt, as= | | 
Th Sistant professor of education, be changed from October 1, 1933, to | 

November 1, 19333; salary for the period $265.65 net: charge to ad- | 
ditional instruction, p. 156; and that she be appointed emeritus | 

| assistant professor of education upon her retirement November 1,1933.. | 
| ss Adopted. : Mee | 

7 8. That Norman Kastler be appointed part-time instructor in | : 
ss ecomomics and sociology for the balance of the academic year 1933-. 

| 34, beginning October 1, 19333 salary $100 per month, not subject — | 
| to waiver; charge to additional instruction, p. 156, fund 2A, Vat | | 

| Adopted. | | | | | | be | 
oe | | os vo | 

fe 9, That the resignation of William A. Cornell, instructor in | 
— economics and sociology, be accepted, effective October 1, 1933, - 

pages 154 and 157, fund 2A. | | 
Ba _ Adopted. a | | | | | | oT 

oe — a | | 

10. That Harmon B. Stephens be appointed instructor in sociol- | 
Ss ogy for the balance of the academic year 1933-34, beginning October | | 

a 1, 19333 salary $1800 for the period less waiver $279, net $1521, a 
_ famnual rate $2000); charge to item for W. A. Cornell, resigned, - O88 

| pages 154 and 157, fund 2A. oe ae tA! | | 
Oo Adopted. a - My 

| .. That Chauncey C. Hale be appointed imstructor in chemistry, 
Milwaukee, for the academic year 1933-34, salary $1900 for the oth teow - 

aa period, waiver $293, net $1607. Provided in budget, p. 158, fund 2A. 
Adopted. a | PIS d oe | 

| WB. That Henry Ericson be appointed to conduct an evening class _ | | 
in mathematics, Milwaukee, for the first semester of 1933-34; salary 

- $225 net for the period. Charge to additional instruction, Milwaukee | 
Center, p. 158, fund 2A. - | es 

rar es Adopted. ne | oY 

| | | _ | gage —_ - | feat



| a Ww The President presented a faculty recreation program for facul- : | 
| ty mer and women, as arranged by Blanche M. Trilling, Director of | | 

Physical Education for Women. (Copy on file). | | 
oe It was — | - — | | | VOTED, That the program be approved and that the Business Man- _ , | ager be empowered to work out a plan for fees. oo oo | 

| The Committee discussed the plan for securing funds from the | | 
_ United States Goverment for a building program, and the following — : 

| 7 action was taken: | ee Soe a os oe | 

| ss It is the judgment of the Executive Committee, au-— oe : | thorized under the by-laws to act for the Regents, that | | | | the attacheé building program of/four projects is socially | | 
| and educationally desirable, and that, asa contribution - 

_ to employment, mo possible chince for its execution Should 
be overlooked, At the moment, however, they do not feel . 

| justified in assuming the heavy annual draft this build | | | . ing program would make on the already seriously cepleted 
- operating funds of the University. They feel, on the other. ) ; : hand, that, pending possible new developments in the fed-— | 2 

| eral financing of public works, it would be sound policy — oe | 
| | to include these four projects in the State's works prog- . | Yam, with the understanding that reconsideration and re= | | 

ss Wigion may take place in the light of developments in the 
- immediate future. (Copy of building program on file.) | | 

| AIA“ ima Secretary phavontes a communication from Lulu Moll, Pres- 7 | fe” ident of Phi Delta Gamma, tendering a loan fund of $50. It was — 
Ae | VOTED, That the gift be acceptee€ and that the following plan | F re _ for the onerationof the fund be approved: : , . os 

WY 1. That the fund shall be known as the Phi Delta Gamm | Ty | Loan Func. OO Cn | ee | 

2, That Loans from the fund shall be made to women stud- | ee :  €nts who have been regularly admitted to the Graduate , | 2 Bhool, 7 7 oe a mae | oe aaa | 

. A 3. That preference shall be given to members of Phi Delta : | | Gamma. | | Oe | | f 

es 4. That no loan shall be in excess of fifty ($50. ) Collars. | | 

| on 5. That Loan's shall be made for a period of six months or | | | a less, with the privilege of renewal, a _ | a | 

6, That interest shall ve at the rate of 3% for the first | 
six months anéd 6% if renewed. (Cont) _ | oe | 

OO ne So ae aes > 4



ar an 7. That loans shall be made in the usual manner upon Oe | 
, _ recommendation of the faculty Committee on Loans | | | and Undergraduate Scholarships. oe | _ | | 

a Ss 8, That at any time Phi Delta Gamma may withdraw the oT - | Phi Delta Gamma Loan Fund from the student loan | | | fund by making the proper arrangenents with the 
a | Secretary of the Regents and allowing a reasona- a | | a _ ble period of time for collection. - | : | 

OS Adopted. | - | / | 

| | A memorandum was presented by Professor John Guy Fowlkes with | | | reference to the compliance of a request of the school supérintend- | | ents of the state to conduct a seminar on the.legal status of the | | school board, the persons im the seminar (twelve in number) to be : | ss ge@lested by Professor Fowlkes and to be either city superintendents, © : assistant superintendents, or principals, each to pay a fee of $27.50, | :  VOTHD, That the plan for the seminar be approved. | 

oe (Notes This is a special piece of research undertaken va | | | | pe by men in the above positions of responsibil- “ag | 
| | | _ ity in. the field of educational administration Oy | : | and the registration cards do not come under Q’, | | | the ruling of fines for late registration.) = ele | 

7 | / vpon recommendation of the Commandant, it was | | VOTED, That housing facilities be provided for from 50 to 75 | | | men in one of the old barrack buildings on Camp Randall, these men oo es to be employed in the Forest Products laboratory and with no ex= © pense to the University in conneecticn with the housing of the men. - | 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER i (asti(‘(sésé;~*~*é* 

1. That upon the recommendation of the Dormitory Committee the Sey - RL ‘resignaticn cf Thomas Lambeck as Dormitory/be accepted, | | ON a Aa opted. | | Fellow a oe ME | 

2, That upon the recommendaticn cf the Dermitcry Committee the | | following men be appointed dormitory fellows for the academic year ee : 1933-34. (They will reccive free board valued at $220 anda will pay Fey. | $2100 toward room rent valued at 6280): ae | wy, 

a — | | a . on? A | | : | | | |



| | games Van Vicet, Vilas House (In place of Thoma s | | 
| Te | | Lambeck, resigned. ) | —_ | 

a John J. Haggerty, Siebecker House (In place of Mr. © OK 
| | : Chapman who has been moved to ee a | 

a . Ochsner House. ) | | 
| Adopted. | | . | | 

3. That upon the recommendation of the Athletie Board the salary | 
| of Miss Jean Burgess, junicr clerk typist in the division of Inter- | 

: collegiate Athictics, 5-C Revolving Fund, be adjusted to a net of | 
$1275 after waiver, twelve months' basis, the net increase of $116 to | 

ss be charged to the 5-C contingent item in the budget. . oe | 
| | Adopted. | | | | - | 

| | 4. That upon the recommendation of the Athletic Board, Joseph | | 
os Holsinger be appeinted varsity football assistant for the 1933 foot- - | _ ball season at a net salary without waiver of $300 payable in three | | _ installments from September to December, and chargeable as follows: | - : 

$264 to item for assistants in the 5-C budget, and $36 to the 5-C | 
contingent item. | | a oe a | 

Adopted. 7 . | a | oe | 

| 5, That upon the reeommendation of the Athletic Board the ap- | | 
pointment of Assistant Professor George W. Murphy, crew coach, be | | 

changed to a half-time basis with mo change in salary. | re : 
Adopted. | | | | | 

| | 6. That upon the recommendation of the Athletic Board the fol- | 
me lowing persons in the division of Intercollegiatc Athletics be re= : | 

stored to a full-time basis: ee | - 

na | a Present gross Proposed gross © 
oe | | | rate of pay om rate of pay on _ | 

| me - reduced time basis full time | 

a | #H. R. Schwenker, Supv. Clk. 1,775 #127 | 
oe Arthur Bartz, Sr. Supv. Clk. 1,750 - - £2,100 | | 

The inerease of $503 in the net salaries to be charged to the | | 
ars 5=-C contingent item in the budget. | | | a _ 

| Adopted. | = —— 

| | if | | | | 7." That upon the recommendation of the Athletic Board #250 be . 
| transferred from the 5-C contingent item to part-time help in the woey 

budget of Intercollegiate Athletics. | | ; | | | 
os Adopted. | Sn : eke | |



| os | | Oe oe | : | 

Sow 8, That adjustments be mde as woted in the salaries of the | 
_ "following heating station employees, effective October 1, 1933: | 

- Present basis Proposed basis | 
pp. sy  . Rate Waiver Net Rate Waiver Net | po | | — ee en ee 3 A 

‘ N. Paltz, Fireman $1,625 $246 $1,379 $1,625 — $101 $1,524 : 

a (Increase of $248 in rate chargeable to Forest Prod. Lab. ) | 
'  D. Watson, Oper Engr )2 ,100 — 327 221,773 2,100 203 #21,897 | : 

: po (Increase of $124 in rate or $93 for the period charge- | | 
: | able to Regents' Unassigned 1A). oe a 
Pe 8 _ fdopted.  - aren _ | | | 

| 9, That authority be requested of the Governor to replace the | 7 
truck operated by the Athletic Department with a new truck at an es- : 
timated net cost of $575, chargeable to the 5C contingent item in the | | 
budget. | | | oe ve | | | 

— 10. That leans made from the Vilas Fund since the beginning of — | 
CY the present fiscal year be approved; that no further loans be made | 

mT from this fund unless the Regents should by formal action approve a | 
limited number of loans at the opening of the second semester of the : 

a present fiscal year. ~* . : | : | | 
= Adopted. © | | - | ae OO | 

. The Business Manager made verbal report on student fees in com- | 
parison with budget estimates, and also a verbal report upon the dor- : 

_ mitory occupancy. ( Copy me fre) yA oe S a | 

| Vupon recommendation of EH. M. Gilbert, Chairman of the Arboretum | : 
a Committee, the following recommendations were approved: _ | 7 , 

- 1. That the title of Aldo Leopold be changed from Di- ee | 
7 . | rector of the Arboretum to Research Director of the oe | 

| 7 | Arboretum. . | oe oe | : | 

7 ss, That G, William Longenecker of the Department of Hor- | | 
| «+ ticulture and the Department of Buildings and Grounds — | | 

: Bo be appointed Executive Director of the Arboretum. | a | 

| Summary of cash disbursements for the month of September 1933, : 
attached. (sce os | os | o _ | 

| | ‘The meeting Mss ee | ree : | 7 | 
po Ces | ADIT OURNED. © | eT 

| ee | Oe a | 
poe eS. ee | MoE. McCaffrey, . re 
po P Oo BB _ Secretary | |



a | | | | ee a 

en . THE UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN ~ Oe Soe | 

| | oo Office of the Accountant | Ke ae 

fps Cash Disbursements for September, 1933 Gx eae PE 

ay Sates. | | | | — -O | ee : * ofa 7 De 
Shops Pay Roll August 1-3] ------------------- +--+ #22 ,881.81 Oo 

ss Dorm & Commons semi-monthly pay roll Aug. 16-31 --------- 795,03. 
- no " student pay roll Aug. 1-3] --------------- 137.25 — | 

_ Semi-monthly pay roll Aug. 16-31 ------------------------ 9,280.63 

Dorm & Commons pay roll Aug. 1-31 oan be cen wench beens mee 5,265.80 © | 

a Ootudent hourly pay roll Aug. 1-31 Sen eee nee eee eee | 4,970. 36 | 

| | Dorm & Commons semi-monthly pay roll Sept, 1-15 ~+~.-----~- ) 733.29 | oe 

Scmi-monthly pay roll Sept. 1-15 peaenndaennebiewdebec. | 7,401.75 | 

| Dorm & Commons special pay roll wpe eee ee | 55.50 - | | 

Dorm & Commons pay roll Sept. 1-30 werner 3,262.82 : 

Monthly pay roll Sept, 1-30 ------------------.---------- 337,098.22 

- University Creamery -~ milk and cred wéveclocoons cee: 7,842.57 | | 

. Refunds eceneie ean ue enon ueenbecetin cade eee: 128.40 | 

New Construetion - Boilers Central Hea ting Station wena i ee 99.93 a | 

| a " Safety Devices ---eseene-en-e-neee eee — 50.03 | 

: . 4" - Remodeling & furnishing barracks ome 12.80 _ | 

2 Misecllancous disbursements, food, travel, Cte.» meeneene 92 696.76 : , 
oS ee | Be Potat ts $492,712 .96 : :


	Blank Page



